

STATE OF MICHIGAN
IN THE SUPREME COURT

KAITLIN HAHN,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v

GEICO INDEMNITY COMPANY,

Defendant-Appellant.

Supreme Court No. 158141

Court of Appeals No. 336583

Oakland County Circuit Court
No. 16-152229-NI

DONALD M. FULKERSON (P35785)
Attorney of Counsel for Plaintiff-Appellee
PO Box 85395
Westland, MI 48185
(734) 467-5620
donfulkerson@comcast.net

NICHOLAS S. ANDREWS (P42693)
LISS, SEDER & ANDREWS, P.C.
Co-Counsel for Plaintiff-Appellee
39400 Woodward Avenue, Suite 200
Bloomfield Hills, Michigan 48304
(248) 647-9700
nandrews@lissfirm.com

DANIEL S. SAYLOR (P37942)
SARAH NADEAU (P60101)
Garan Lucow Miller, P.C.
Attorneys for Defendant-Appellant
1155 Brewery Park Blvd., Suite 200
Detroit, MI 48207-2461
(313) 446-5520
dsaylor@garanlucow.com

PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE'S SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INDEX OF AUTHORITIES	i
COUNTER-STATEMENT OF QUESTIONS PRESENTED	v
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. THE COURT PROCEEDS FROM THE INCORRECT PREMISE THAT THE GEICO POLICY CONSTITUTES A “NON-MICHIGAN INSURANCE CONTRACT.” A REMAND WILL MOST LIKELY CONFIRM THE POLICY WAS MAILED, AND THEREFORE DELIVERED, TO ZACH WALLER AT THE GRASS LAKE, MICHIGAN ADDRESS LISTED ON THE DECLARATIONS AND, ACCORDINGLY, IS A MICHIGAN INSURANCE CONTRACT. BECAUSE GEICO DID NOT PROVIDE WALLER NOTICE IT WAS DELETING MANDATORY PIP COVERAGE AS REQUIRED UNDER MCL 500.3009(4), THIS MICHIGAN POLICY MUST BE REFORMED TO INCLUDE FIRST-PARTY COVERAGE MANDATED BY THE NO-FAULT ACT. JUDGE BECKERING’S <i>JOHNSON</i> DISSENT CONFIRMS THAT PIP COVERAGE FOR A MICHIGAN AUTOMOBILE INSURANCE POLICY IS MANDATORY AND MAY ONLY BE DELETED WITH NOTICE UNDER MCL 500.3009(4). HER DISSENT SHOULD BE ADOPTED AND THE MAJORITY OPINION OVERRULED.	2
<u>Argument Summary</u>	2
A. A remand will likely confirm that GEICO mailed to policy to Zach Waller his Grass Lake, Michigan address listed on the declarations, establishing that the policy constitutes a Michigan insurance contract.	4
B. Pursuant to MCL 500.3009(4), MCL 500.3012 and Judge Beckering’s well-reasoned <i>Johnson</i> dissent, which this Court should adopt, a Michigan automobile insurance contract must include statutorily mandated PIP coverage unless the carrier sends the policy holder documentary evidence that this coverage has been deleted.	6

II.	BECAUSE ZACH WALLER WAS A MICHIGAN RESIDENT FOR WHOM MICHIGAN PIP COVERAGE WAS MANDATED AND GEICO IS A MICHIGAN PIP INSURER, MCL 500.3012 PERMITS REFORMATION OF THE GEICO POLICY TO ENFORCE MCL 500.3009(4) AND COMPLY WITH THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE MICHIGAN NO-FAULT ACT – WHETHER OR NOT IT WAS A MICHIGAN INSURANCE CONTRACT.	16
III.	<i>FARM BUREAU V ALLSTATE INS CO</i> WAS CORRECTLY DECIDED. EVEN IF ERRONEOUS, THE DECISION SHOULD NOT BE OVERRULED.	21
	RELIEF REQUESTED	25

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<u>Cases Cited</u>	
<i>Bazzi v Sentinel Ins Co</i> , 502 Mich 390; 919 NW2d 20 (2018)	14,15,19
<i>Bazzi v Sentinel Ins Co</i> , 315 Mich App 763; 891 NW2d 13 (2016)	14,15
<i>Blakeslee v Farm Bureau Mut Ins Co of Michigan</i> , 388 Mich 464; 201 NW2d 786 (1972)	18
<i>Burch v Wargo</i> , 378 Mich 200; 144 NW2d 342 (1966)	14
<i>Citizens Ins Co v Federated Mut Ins Co</i> , 448 Mich 225; 531 NW2d 138 (1995) .	11,12
<i>Coffey v State Farm Mut Auto Ins Co</i> , 183 Mich App 723; 455 NW2d 740 (1990)	19
<i>Covington v Interstate Sys.</i> , 88 Mich App 492; 277 NW2d 4 (1979)	19
<i>Cruz v State Farm Mut Automobile Ins Co</i> , 466 Mich 588; 648 NW2d 591 (2002)	4
<i>Dean v Marvin</i> , 331 Mich 231; 49 NW2d 148 (1951)	5
<i>Dobbelaere v Auto-Owners Ins. Co</i> , 275 Mich App 527; 740 NW2d 503 (2007) .	10
<i>Dye by Siporin & Associates, Inc v Esurance Property & Casualty Ins Co</i> , ___ Mich ___; ___ NW2d ___ (No. 155784, July 11, 2019)	19,20
<i>Farm Bureau Ins Co v Allstate Ins Co</i> , 233 Mich App 38; 592 NW2d 395 (1998)	passim
<i>Gauntlett v Auto-Owners Ins Co</i> , 242 Mich App 172; 617 NW2d 735 (2000)	7
<i>Gobler v Auto-Owners Ins Co</i> , 428 Mich 51; 404 NW2d 199 (1987)	7
<i>Gordon v GEICO Gen Ins Co</i> , unpublished opinion per curiam of the Court of Appeals, issued March 20, 2012 (Docket No. 301431) (GEICO Appendix, p 182a)	23
<i>Griswold Props, LLC v Lexington Ins Co</i> , 276 Mich App 551; 741 NW2d 549 (2007)	24

Hamed v Wayne County, 490 Mich 1; 803 NW2d 237 (2011) 22,24

Harts v Farmers Ins Exchange, 461 Mich 1; 597 NW2d 47 (1999) 23

Hoerstman Gen Contracting, Inc v Hahn, 474 Mich 66; 711 NW2d 340 (2006) 20

Integral Ins Co v Maersk Container Serv Co, Inc, 206 Mich App 325;
520 NW2d 656 (1994) 12

Johnson v Recca, 492 Mich 169; 821 NW2d 520 (2012) 10,20

Johnson v USA Underwriters, __ Mich App __; __ NW2d __;
2019 WL 2111326 (No. 340323, May 14, 2019)
(Plaintiff’s appendix, p 16b) passim

Michigan Gun Owners Inc v Ann Arbor Public Schools,
502 Mich 695; 918 NW2d 756 (2018) 22

Nowell v Titan Ins Co, 466 Mich 478; 648 NW2d 157 (2002) 5

People v Pinkney, 501 Mich 259; 912 NW2d 535 (2018) 7

Rohlman v Hawkeye-Security Ins Co, 442 Mich 520;
502 NW2d 310 (1993) 19

Rory v Continental Ins Co, 473 Mich 457; 703 NW2d 23 (2005) 11

State Farm Mut Auto Ins Co v Ruuska, 412 Mich 321; 314 NW2d 184 (1982) 14

Tienda v Integon National Ins Co, 300 Mich App 605; 834 NW2d 908 (2013) 19

Titan Ins Co v Hyten, 491 Mich 547; 817 NW2d 562 (2012) 4-5,13,14,15

Wilson v League Gen Ins Co, 195 Mich App 705; 491 NW2d 642 (1992) 18-19

Witt v American Family Mut Ins Co, 219 Mich App 602; 557 NW2d 163 (1996) 19

Statutes Cited

MCL 257.216 18,19

MCL 257.501 *et seq* 9

MCL 257.518 13,14,15

MCL 257.519 13,14,15

MCL 257.520	13,14,15
MCL 257.520(a)	13,14
MCL 257.520(b)	14
MCL 257.520(f)	14
MCL 257.520(f)(1)	13,14
MCL 257.520(g)	9,13,15
MCL 257.520(i)	11
MCL 257.520(j)	9,11,13,15
MCL 257.522	14
MCL 500.2020	4
MCL 500.2102	10
MCL 500.2102(2)(c)	9,10
MCL 500.2236(1)	4
MCL 500.3004	7,16,17
MCL 500.3009	6,15,17,18,20,22
MCL 500.3009(1)	17,21
MCL 500.3009(4)	passim
MCL 500.3010	18
MCL 500.3012	passim
MCL 500.3017(1)(b)	12,19,20
MCL 500.3037	11
MCL 500.3101, <i>et seq.</i>	1,2,21
MCL 500.3101	passim
MCL 500.3101(1)	passim

MCL 500.3101(2)(a)	10
MCL 500.3101(5)	20
MCL 500.3102	18
MCL 500.3105(1).	10
MCL 500.3131	11,15
MCL 500.3131(2)	11,17
MCL 500.3163	5,15,20
MCL 500.3206	10
<u>Other Authorities Cited</u>	
1A Couch on Ins § 14:15	5
2 Couch on Ins § 24:8	4
44 CJS Insurance § 519	5
PA 2019, No. 21	6,17
PA 2019, No. 22	6,17
